U.S. Department of Labor Employment Standards Administration
Office of Labor-Management Standards
Dallas District Office
525 Griffin Street
Room 300
Dallas, TX 75202
(972)850-2500 Fax: (972)850-2501

May 2,2008

Mr. JohnWe<t, President
Carpenters

Locd 329

9141/2 West California
Oklahoma City, OK 73106

LM File Number 004-776

Case Number: || NN

Dear Mr. West:

This office has recently completed an audit d Locad 329 under the Compliance Audit
Program (CAP) to determine your organization's compliance with the provisionsd the
L abor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act d 1959 (LMRDA). Asdiscussed
during the exit interview with you and Office Manager Kim Lancaster on March 27,
2008, the following problemswere disclosed during the CAP. The matters listed below
are not an exhaustivelist d all possible problem areas since the audit conducted was
limited in scope. The CAPdisclosed thefollowingviolations:

Recordkeeping Violations

Titlell d the LMRDA establishescertain reporting and recordkeeping requirements.
Section 206 requires, among other things, that labor organizations maintain adequate
recordsfor at least fiveyears by which each receipt and disbursement d funds, as well
as all account balances, can be verified, explained, and clarified. Asageneral rule, labor
organizations must maintain all records used or received in the coursed union
business.

For disbursements, thisincludesnot only original bills, invoices, receipts, vouchers, and
applicableresolutions, but also documentation showing the nature d the union
business requiring the disbursement, the goods or servicesreceived, and the identity of
the recipient(s) of the goods or services. In most instances, this documentation
reguirement can be satisfied with a sufficiently descriptive expensereceipt or invoice. If
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an expense recei pt is not sufficiently descriptive, a union officer or employeeshould
writea noteon it providing the additional information. For money it receives, thelabor
organization must keep at | east one record showing the date, amount, purpose, and
sourced that money. Thelabor organization must also retain bank recordsfor all
accounts.

Theaudit o Loca 329’s 2007 records reveaed the following recordkeeping violations:
1. Lack d Salary Bonus Authorization

Loca 329 did not maintain recordsto verify that the bonus paid to Office Manager
Kim Lancaster was authorized. The union must keep a record, such as meeting
minutes or acontract, to show the current salary and any salary bonuses authorized
by the entity or individual in the union with the authority to establishsalaries.

2. Lack d Fixed Asset Inventory

Locd 329failed to maintain an inventory d their fixed assets. Records must be
maintained that accountfor all union property. Inthecased unionfurniture or
equipment, arecord should includethe date d purchase and cost and valued each
item.

3. Lack d Inventory d Other Assets

Loca 329failed to maintain acompleterecord d al shirts, hats, and Biblessold or
given away. Loca 329 should havearecord containing the date and amount d the
purchased thetheseitemsby Loca 329, the date, purpose, and number d items
given away, and the date and amount received from thesale d each shirt and hat.

Based on your assurancethat Local 329 will retain adequate documentation in the
future, OLMSwill take no further enforcement action at thistime regarding the above
violations.

Reporting Violations

The audit disclosed aviolationd LMRDA Section 201(b), which requires|abor
organizationsto fileannual financial reports accurately disclosing their financia
condition and operations. The Labor Organization Annual Report Form LM-3filed by
Locd 329for fisca year ending June 30,2007, was deficient in thefollowing areas:
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1. Disbursementsto Employees(LM-3)

Locd 329 did not include the $100 bonus paid to Office Manager Kim Lancaster in
the amount reported in Item 46 Disbursementsto Employees. It appears the union
erroneously reported this payment in Item 48 Office & Administrative Expenses.
The union must report all payments made to employeesin Item 46 Disbursementsto
Employees.

2. Disbursementsto Officers

Locd 329 did not report the namesd some officersand the total amounts o
payments to them or on their behaf in Item 24 All Officersand Disbursementsto
Officers. The union must report in Iltem 24 all personswho held officeduring the
year, regardlessd whether they received any paymentsfrom the union.

3. Contributions, Gifts, and Grants

Loca 329 did not include donations totaling at least $1,100 in Item 51 Contributions,
Giftsand Grants. It appears the union erroneously reported these paymentsin ltem
48 Officeand Administrative Expenses.

4. Other Disbursements

Loca 329 did not include employeetaxes under Item 54 Other Disbursements.
Loca 329 also did not include disbursementsfor membership events such as pin
awardsin Item 54 Other Disbursements. It appears the union erroneously reported
these paymentsin Item 48 Officeand Administrative Expenses.

5. Right to Work Fund

Locd 329 erroneously reported the right to work fund under 1tem 35 Other
Liabilities. All fundsin Local 329’'s bank accountsare considered assetsd the union
regardlessd the sourced thefunds. Other Liabilities should only include monies
owed by Locda 329 that have not already been reported in Items 32/33, or 34.

Locd 329 must filean amended Form LM-3for fisca year ending June30,2007, to
correct the deficient items discussed above. | provided you with a blank formand
instructions, and advised you that the reporting forms and instructionsare available on
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the OLMSwebsite (www.olms.dol.gov). The amended Form LM-3should be submitted
to this office at the above address as soon as possible, but not later than May 16, 2008.
Beforefiling, review the report thoroughly to besureit iscomplete, accurate, and
signed properly with original signatures.

Other Issues
1. Flower ExpensePolicy

As| discussed during the exit interview, the audit reveal ed that Loca 329 does not
have a clear policy regarding who flowers can be purchased for and on what
occasions. OLMS recommends that unions adopt written guidelinesconcerning
such matters.

2. Used Signature Stamp

During the audit, Office Manager Lancaster advised that it isLoca 329’s practice
to occasionally use asignaturestamp for oned the signatories, John West, Dean
Jordan, or Donnie Newton, to stamp his name on checks. Thetwo signature
requirement isan effectiveinternal control d unionfunds. Its purposeisto attest
to theauthenticity d a completed document already signed. However, the use d
asignature stamp for the second signer does not attest to the authenticity d the
completed check, and negates the purpose d the two signature requirement.
OLMSrecommendsthat Loca 329 review these proceduresto improve internal
control d union funds.

3. Meseting Minutes

During the audit, writer noticed that there isno mention d flower purchases or
somed the other non-routine disbursements Loca 329 madein Locd 329’s
meeting minutes. Unionsare required to keep a record to show that
disbursements are authorized. Meeting minutes are agood record to maintain
contai ning authorizations.

| want to extend my personal appreciation to Loca 329 for the cooperation and courtesy
extended during this complianceaudit. | strongly recommend that ybu makesurethis
letter and the compliance assistance material s provided to you are passed on tofuture
officers. If we can provide any additional assistance, pleasedo not hesitateto call.
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Sincerely,
I nvestigator

cc: Dean Jordan, Treasurer
Kim Lancaster, Office Manager



